

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0079

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CAMERON JAMES HESS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. SARAH E. CRANE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

MIKE SALVNER
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The sentencing court did not have discretion over whether to suspend the lifetime special sentence.	18
II. The sentencing court was correct that a sex-offender registration requirement is not part of the “sentence” and is not “punishment” for a juvenile sex offender in criminal court. This consequence of conviction was not within the scope of section 901.5(13), and it could not amount to cruel and unusual punishment.	24
A. This challenge is ripe because Hess is already subject to registration requirements.	25
B. The registration requirement is not part of the “sentence for the offense” under section 901.5(13).....	26
C. If a registration requirement is not punishment, then it cannot be cruel and unusual punishment, and it is unlikely to be part of a “sentence” under section 901.5(13).....	37
D. If <i>In re T.H.</i> is still valid, it is distinguishable for the reasons identified in <i>Aschbrenner</i> . Hess is an adult who has no developmental need to socialize with a peer group of minors, and his prosecution and conviction are matters of public record.	38
E. <i>In re T.H.</i> was wrongly decided and should be overruled. Sex-offender registration under chapter 692A is never a punishment.	45

1. Sex-offender registration has always imposed an affirmative restraint, but only a minimal restraint that protects the public. That restraint is not and has never been akin to supervised probation.	49
2. Records of registered sex offenders are not made public in a way that resembles shaming, branding, or any other punishment—even for juveniles.	59
3. The “demonstrated low juvenile recidivism rate” is still far greater than the background rate of sexual offenses among the general population. Mandatory initial registration (with potential for future modification) is not excessive in relation to that significant risk of recidivist sexual offending.....	63
4. <i>In re T.H.</i> imposes unnecessary burdens and should be overruled sooner, rather than later.	70
F. Even if a sex-offender registration requirement counts as punishment, it is not cruel and unusual.....	74
CONCLUSION	76
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	52, 62, 68
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 88 (2013)	53
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	37, 51
<i>Hope v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 9 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2021)	68, 71
<i>Hope v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 984 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2021)	71
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	46
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Millard v. Camper</i> , 971 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	52, 58
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	66
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	47, 49, 52, 61, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	68
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	52
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	51, 58
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	68

State Cases

<i>Barker v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019) .	36
<i>Bennett v. MC No. 619, Inc.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1998)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Lacombe</i> , 234 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2020)	69

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	69
<i>Fortune v. State</i> , 957 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2021).....	69, 70
<i>In re D.D.</i> , 955 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2021).....	68
<i>In re Justin B.</i> , 747 S.E.2d 774 (S.C. 2013).....	59
<i>In re Nick H.</i> , 123 A.3d 229 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)	46
<i>In re S.M.M.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997)	45
<i>In re T.H.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2018) .	37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 72, 73
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 2000).....	21
<i>Kammerer v. State</i> , 322 P.3d 827 (Wyo. 2014)	52, 61
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	35
<i>Kruse v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 712 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2006).....	30, 32, 53
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	25
<i>Maxwell v. Iowa Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 903 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2017)	26, 27, 50
<i>People v. Pepitone</i> , 106 N.E.3d 984 (Ill. 2018)	68
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 860 S.E.2d 344 (S.C. 2021).....	74
<i>State v. Aschbrenner</i> , 926 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2019)	41, 42, 50, 52
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	18, 24
<i>State v. Boche</i> , 885 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 2016).....	75
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 638 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2002).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	54
<i>State v. Conner</i> , 292 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1980)	22

<i>State v. Covell</i> , 925 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2019).....	56
<i>State v. Cox</i> , No. 16–0102, 2017 WL 4317289 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	25
<i>State v. Crooks</i> , 911 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2018)	37, 43, 59
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	36
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Logan D.)</i> , 306 P.3d 369 (Nev. 2013)	61
<i>State v. Fuhrman</i> , 261 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 1978).....	23
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 897 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2017)	22, 74, 75
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014)	36, 70
<i>State v. Jepsen</i> , 907 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2018)	54, 55, 57
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000).....	34
<i>State v. Kluesner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	27
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 773 N.W.2d 897 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	18, 24, 25
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	19, 56
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 561 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 1999).....	24
<i>State v. Murray</i> , No. 17–1770, 2018 WL 4361053 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2018)	25
<i>State v. N.R.</i> , No. 119,796, 2021 WL 4217146 (Kan. Sept. 17, 2021)	37, 43, 61
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	20
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	38
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).....	67
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 327 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1982).....	19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Petersen-Beard</i> , 377 P.3d 1127 (Kan. 2016)	52, 58

<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997)	49
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	20, 22, 75
<i>State v. Remmers</i> , 259 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1977).....	21
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2018).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	25, 45, 46, 50, 66
<i>State v. Showens</i> , 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014).....	50
<i>State v. Stessman</i> , 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990).....	28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013)	38
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010)	25
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008)	22, 68
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 935 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2019).....	67
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980).....	18
<i>Wright v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</i> , 747 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2008)	50

State Statutes

2013 Iowa Acts ch. 42, § 15	31
Iowa Code § 232.8(1)	60
Iowa Code § 232.45(6)(c)	59
Iowa Code § 232.147(4)	60
Iowa Code § 232.149A	60
Iowa Code § 232.150	60
Iowa Code § 692A.101(7)	27
Iowa Code § 692A.102(1)–(5)	35
Iowa Code §§ 692A.102(a)(12)–(17), (b)(20)–(27), & (c)(33)–(40) .	28

Iowa Code §§ 692A.102(a)(18)–(19), (b)(28)–(29), & (c)(41)–(42)	28, 33
Iowa Code § 692A.103(1).....	28, 32, 33, 35
Iowa Code § 692A.103(1)(a)	26
Iowa Code § 692A.104	55
Iowa Code § 692A.111	55, 56
Iowa Code § 692A.113.....	53, 55
Iowa Code § 692A.113(1)(h).....	41
Iowa Code § 692A.113(3)(a)–(e).....	41
Iowa Code § 692A.114.....	55
Iowa Code § 692A.114(1)(c)	53
Iowa Code § 692A.116.....	28, 30, 35
Iowa Code § 692A.121.....	55
Iowa Code § 692A.121(13)	62
Iowa Code § 692A.124(1)–(2).....	53
Iowa Code § 692A.126	33
Iowa Code § 692A.126(1)	29
Iowa Code § 692A.126(2).....	28, 30, 32
Iowa Code § 692A.128	69
Iowa Code § 692A.128(2)(a).....	74
Iowa Code § 803.5(5).....	60
Iowa Code § 803.6(4)	60
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	32
Iowa Code § 901.5(13)	19

Iowa Code § 903B.1	21
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	29
State Regulations	
Iowa Admin. Code r. 661—83.3(4)	53
Other Authorities	
21A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Criminal Law</i> § 846.....	56
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/IA	65
Christopher Lobanov-Rostovsky, <i>Recidivism of Juveniles Who Commit Sexual Offenses</i> , in SEX OFFENDER MANAGEMENT ASSESSMENT AND PLANNING INITIATIVE (updated Mar. 2017), https://smart.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh231/files/media/document/somapi_full_report.pdf	64, 65
Elizabeth J., Loterneau et al., <i>Juvenile Registration and Notification Policy Effects: A Multistate Evaluation Project</i> 31 (2018), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/grants/251494.pdf	67
Div. of Criminal & Juvenile Justice Planning, Iowa Dep’t of Human Rights, <i>Iowa Sex Offender Research Council Report to the Iowa General Assembly</i> 12 (2013), https://humanrights.Iowa.gov/sites/default/files/media/SORC_1-15-13_Final_Report_%5B1%5D.pdf	64
